
2026 Fee Adoption 
First hearing

Sept. 2, 2025

Amelia Cruver, finance director



Policy Questions

Recommended Action: Motion to approve first reading of ordinance 
adopting fees for 2026 and set second reading for Sept. 15, 2025.

Policy consideration: Is the council supportive of the proposed fees?



Timeline

January 
2026

• New fee schedule takes 
effect

Sept. 15

2025

• Second reading and 
adoption of 2026 fees

Sept. 2 
2025

• First reading of proposed 
2026 fees

August 
2025

• Fees adjusted and new 
fees added to Appendix 
A

• Public hearing is noticed

Spring 
2025

• Department Analysis

• Fee’s determined, baked 
into proposed 2026 
budget



Fees eliminated in 2026

• Housing Authority Owned Single Family Rental fee: all-encompassing single-family fee still in place

• THC edible license: no longer licensing edibles, being done by the state in 2026 and beyond

• THC retest fee: no longer licensing edibles, being done by the state in 2026 and beyond

• Table and chair rentals: no longer offering rentals separate from room and space reservations

• Mobile stage rental: no longer offering rentals separate from room and space reservations

• Wood chip delivery: service unavailable 

• Crime Free Multi-Housing Training fee: ordinance was repealed



New Fees in 2026

• Application fee for a tree protection permit: associated with 
inspection work staff do during construction to ensure proper tree 
protection 

• Variances Zoning Letter (non-standard): associated with producing 
zoning verification letters for lenders or insurers 

• Oak Patio Rental, 12hr, resident and nonresident reduces the overall 
fee for those who rent the patio for an extended day 

• Temporary outdoor seating fee: added in 2025 to assist with 
maintenance of outdoor space



Utility Rates

• Total budgeted capital spending 
in utility funds 2026-2030 is 
shown in the graph on the right.

• Spending includes projects 
recommended and designed as a 
result of a watermain risk 
analysis conducted over the last 
year. 

• Projects will be financed through 
utility fees and borrowing.



Utility Rates, cont.
Percent Change in Utility Rates

Water

Actual Actual Actual Recommended 
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Sanitary Sewer

Actual Actual Actual Recommended 
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

3.50% 5.50% 5.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Storm Sewer

Actual Actual Actual Recommended 
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

6.00% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Solid Waste

Actual Actual Actual Recommended 
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

5.25% 45.00% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75%



Questions?



Policy Questions

Recommended Action: Motion to approve first reading of ordinance 
adopting fees for 2026 and set second reading for Sept. 15, 2025.

Policy consideration: Is the council supportive of the proposed fees?



Knollwood Chipotle
City council

September 2, 2025



Proposed project

• 8528 & 8530 Highway 7

• Chipotle restaurant

• Drive-through lane for 
pickup orders only

• Approx. 2,500 SF



Existing conditions

8530 Highway 7
• Site area: 1.36 acres

• Zoning: C-2 general commercial

• Land use: COM - Commercial

8528 Highway 7
• Site area: 0.4-acre

• Zoning: C-2 general commercial

• Land use: ROW – Right of way



Previous approvals

• 1985: Special permit approved for 8530 Highway 7 (amended twice)

• 2022: MnDOT released a highway easement over a portion of 8528 Highway 7

8530



Summary of request

• Comprehensive plan amendment to change the future land use of a 
portion of the property at 8528 Highway 7 from ROW – Right of Way 
to COM – Commercial.

• Conditional use permit to allow in-vehicle service, off-site parking and 
shared parking for 8528 Highway 7.

• Rescind the special permit and approve a conditional use permit for 
8530 Highway 7 to allow in-vehicle sales and service and more than 
one principal building on the site.



Comprehensive plan amendment



Architectural design
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Electric vehicle 
charging stations

(4 spaces) 

Bicycle parking
(4 spaces)

Parking requirements

84 total parking spaces



In-vehicle sales and service

• Stacking for six (6) 
cars from customer 
service point

• Does not adversely 
impact adjacent 
streets

• Conforms to comp 
plan (w/ amendment)



Landscaping requirements



Staff recommendation

• Approve a comprehensive plan amendment to change the future land 
use of a portion of 8528 Highway 7 from ROW – Right of Way to COM 
– Commercial.

• Approve a conditional use permit to allow in-vehicle service and the 
use of off-site and shared parking for 8528 Highway 7 with the 
following conditions.

• Rescind the special permit and approve a conditional use permit for 
8530 Highway 7 to allow in-vehicle sales and service and more than 
one principal building on the site.



Next steps

• Submit comprehensive plan amendment to Metropolitan Council for 
review and authorization after city council approval.



Thank you
Katelyn Champoux, associate planner

kchampoux@stlouisparkmn.gov | 952.928.1375

mailto:kchampoux@stlouisparkmn.gov


2026 Capital Improvement 
Plan Recommendations

Sept. 2, 2025

Amelia Cruver, finance director



Policy Consideration

Recommended action: none at this time, for discussion purposes only.

Policy consideration: 

1. Does council support the proposed 2026 Capital Projects and five-year Capital Improvement 
Plan, which is dependent upon the following? 

1. Increasing franchise fees and utility fees to support the included projects, 
2. Prioritizing and securing state aid for the Oxford / Louisiana street improvement project, and
3. Coordinating our planning around the building of new assets, such as sidewalks, to ensure budgets stay 

within bonding limits. 

2. Does council support the proposed 2026 budget as drafted? The balanced budget consists of 
an all-inclusive preliminary levy increase of 7.92% based upon the following: 

1. General levies (general fund [GF], park improvement, and employee benefits) of $45,766,333,
2. Debt service levy of $5,792,684, and 
3. Planned use of fund balance in the general fund of $300,000 to support one-time items in the budget.



2026 Budget Roadmap
Date Topic Issues and Decision Points
June 16, 
2025

Base Budget and Context • 2024  Actual versus Budget
• 2025 decisions with trailing budgetary impacts
• 2026 revenue projections
• Personnel expense projections and Paid Family and Medical 

Leave
• Employee Benefits Fund
• Internal Service funds change

July 14, 2025 2024 Certified Annual 
Financial Report and Audit

• 2024 financial performance
• 2024 fund balances
• Audit findings and corrective action plans

Aug. 11, 2025 Operating Budget Proposal • New proposals for the 2026 operating budget and levy 
implications

Sept. 2, 2025 Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) and Final Levy

• Revised CIP 2026 – 2030 and budget implications
• Complete levy recommendation
• Projected levy impact by property type and quartile
• Fee adoption



2026 Budget Roadmap, cont.
Date Topic Issues and Decision Points
Sept. 15, 
2025

Levy adoption • Maximum Levy adoption

October 
2025, TBD

TIF Management Plan update • TIF district performance
• TIF district recommended transfers and decertification, if any

Mid-
November 
2025

Truth in taxation property tax 
notices sent out by the 
county

• Residents receive an estimate of their 2026 tax bill and 
information on the public hearing in December 2025

Nov. 10, 2025 Council report and discussion: 
Revised budget

• Revisions to the budget and adjustments to the levy, as 
needed. In November 2025, the levy can only go down from 
the maximum set in September 2025

• Review the 2030-2034 CIP
Dec. 1, 2025 Council report and public 

hearing: Truth in Taxation
• Residents share feedback on the proposed 2026 budget

Dec. 15, 2025 Council report, discussion and 
vote: Budget adoption

• City council adopts the 2026 budget and CIP



2026 Capital Budget



2026 Capital Budget



2026 Proposed Levy
Fund FY2025 FY2026 $ Change % Change

General 38,808,815 45,766,333 6,957,518 17.93%

Debt Service 6,856,221 5,792,684 (1,063,537) -15.51%

Development EDA 187,000 375,000 188,000 100.53%

Park Improvement 510,000 410,000 (100,000) -19.61%
Affordable Housing Trust 1,194,133 1,194,133 - 0.00%

Employee Benefits 200,000 400,000 200,000 100.00%
-

Capital Funds -

Municipal Bldg & Infrastructure 685,031 - (685,031) -100.00%

Technology 1,538,465 - (1,538,465) -100.00%

Total 49,979,665 53,938,150 3,958,485 7.92%



Revenue Constraints: Franchise Fees



Revenue Constraints: Municipal state aid



Revenue constraints: Bonding



Solutions:

• Increase utility rates by 4.5% annually to fund half of the underground 
infrastructure in the five-year CIP

• Advocate for a state appropriation to support the Oxford – Louisiana road 
improvement project at $5 million. 

• Increase franchise fees to account for inflation, including a catch-up year to 
account for cost increases since the last year franchise fees were raised, 2021. 

• Move up engagement on sidewalk construction so that final design can be 
incorporated into the budget cycle the year prior. Improve budget accuracy and 
meet commitment to building new sidewalks. 

• Continue annual review of projects in the five-year CIP and delay projects if 
additional revenues are not secured. 



Five-year outlook
Fund FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

General 38,808,815 45,766,333 48,054,650 50,457,382 52,980,251 55,629,264 

Debt Service 6,856,221 5,792,684 6,525,902 7,070,122 7,529,453 7,238,676 

Development EDA 187,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Park Improvement 510,000 410,000 510,000 600,000 700,000 800,000 

Affordable Housing Trust 1,194,133 1,194,133 1,194,133 1,194,133 1,194,133 1,194,133 

Employee Benefits 200,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 

Capital Funds

Municipal Bldg 685,031 
Technology 1,538,465 -

Total 49,979,665 53,938,150 57,059,685 60,096,638 63,178,837 65,637,073 

$ Increase 3,958,485 3,121,535 3,036,953 3,082,200 2,458,236 

% Increase 7.92% 5.79% 5.32% 5.13% 3.89%



Questions?



Policy Questions

Recommended action: none at this time, for discussion purposes only.

Policy consideration: 

1. Does council support the proposed 2026 Capital Projects and five-year Capital Improvement 
Plan, which is dependent upon the following? 

1. Increasing franchise fees and utility fees to support the included projects, 
2. Prioritizing and securing state aid for the Oxford / Louisiana street improvement project, and
3. Coordinating our planning around the building of new assets, such as sidewalks, to ensure budgets stay 

within bonding limits. 

2. Does council support the proposed 2025 budget as drafted? The balanced budget consists of 
an all-inclusive preliminary levy increase of 7.92% based upon the following: 

1. General levies (general fund [GF], park improvement, and employee benefits) of $45,766,333,
2. Debt service levy of $5,792,684, and 
3. Planned use of fund balance in the general fund of $300,000 to support one-time items in the budget.
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